24-032

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF THE ADAMS ST WWTP FORCE MAIN AND SIPHON REPAIRS PROJECT

MOTIONED BY: Friedrich SECONDED BY: Guzman

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority) is a public body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated) and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Adams St WWTP Force Main and Siphon Repairs project will consists of the installation of a new precast doghouse valve chamber and installation of two (2) 14-inch insertion valves on the existing Port Imperial force mains, as well as excavation of 3 access pits for blockage removals and repairs on the existing 12" siphon pipe at the Adams Street Plant. The contractor will also install a 24" gate valve and activate the Park Avenue Siphon Access Chamber in Weehawken. The work also consists of installation of helical piles, a cast-in-place reinforced concrete base slab, rerouting conflicting utilities, excavation and disposal of excavated material, pavement restoration, and all other associated work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a solicitation of bids for the Adams St WWTP Force Main and Siphon Repairs project, five (5) bids were received with the lowest responsible bid from Colonnelli Brothers, Hackensack, NJ, in the amount of \$697,850.00 as compared to the Engineer's Estimate of \$771,350.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available through the Authority's Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Capital Budget.

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the bids and recommends award of the contract to Colonnelli Brothers, Hackensack, NJ, in the amount of \$697,850.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority approves the award of a contract for the construction of the Adams St WWTP Force Main and Siphon Repairs project to Colonnelli Brothers, Hackensack, NJ, in the amount of \$697,850.00.

DATED: MARCH 21, 2024

RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS' VOTE

	YES	NO	ABSENT
Commissioner Gardiner	X		
Commissioner Kappock	X		
Commissioner Marotta	X		
Commissioner Friedrich	X		
Commissioner Guzman	X		
Commissioner Velazquez			X
Commissioner Barrera			X
Commissioner Zucconi	X		
Commissioner Assadourian	X		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON MARCH 21, 2024.

